
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 16 October 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
  
   
 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor Toni Fagan  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, BELMONT ROAD, 
HEREFORD. HR2 7HB - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 46 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
McDonalds Restaurant, Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7HB. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF BREWERY INN, BYE STREET, LEDBURY. HR8 2AG - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

47 - 80 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Brewery Inn, Bye Street, Ledbury. HR8 2AG. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'BROMYARD SERVICE STATION, 1 THE BYPASS, BROMYARD. HR7 
4DJ - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

81 - 114 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of Bromyard 
Service Station, 1 The Bypass, Bromyard, Herefordshire. HR7 4DJ. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to at
[...]
ruthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

11





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: Friday 16 October 2020 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: McDonalds Restaurant, 

Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7HB - 

Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Hinton and Hunderton 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of McDonalds 

Restaurant, Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7HB. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

   

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

or omitted or any new condition is added.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key 
[...]
ference or description 
 

McDonald's Restaurant 
Belmont Road 
Hereford 
Herefordshire 
HR2 7HB 

 

Telephone number: 01432 272728 

 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates: 
 
Not Applicable 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday – Sunday 23:00 until 24:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday -  Sunday from 06:00 until 24:00 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 
 

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

 

 
Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 
 
Sarah Jane McLean 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
XXXXX 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)  
 
Not applicable 
 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol  
 
Not Applicable 
 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

 
None 
 

 

36



From: West Mercia Police  
Sent: 17 September 2020 14:49 
To: Licensing 
Cc:  
Subject: McDdonalds license application 
 
 
West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application to vary the premises licence for 
McDonald’s Restaurant, Belmont Road, Hereford.  The application is to extend the hours 
for late night refreshment to cover the full hours allowed of 2300hrs to 0500hrs. 
 
West Mercia Police object to this application on the grounds to allow it as it is applied 
for will undermine the licensing objectives and those in particular concerning and not 
exclusively of the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from 
harm. 
 
If this matter progresses to a licensing hearing, West Mercia Police will submit information 
to support their objection in a timely manner prior to the date of the hearing. 
 
 

MATES/Licensing Officer  
Harm Hub Hereford Police Station 
Ext 772 2229 

 
 

 

37





Public Representations 

From: Tillett, Kevin (Cllr)  
Sent: 09 September 2020 12:29 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Memo to RA's, App to Vary Premises Licence - McDonalds, Belmont 

Thank you for the above notification. Having spoken to a number of local residents, I wish to 
object to this licence on the following grounds of public nuisance. 

There are a large number of residential properties in the immediate vicinity, screened only by a 
narrow hedge. Noise from vehicles, the ordering system speakers, doors closing and deliveries 
plus light pollution all affect these properties. One resident told me that she can even hear the 
noise when shut in her bathroom! These residents are entitled to a few hours respite during 
normal sleeping time. 

The application refers to regular litter picks. These may well occur within the site but there is litter 
strewn along the length of Belmont Road and neighbouring streets. The litter bin at the top of 
Blackmarston Road is regularly overflowing and a cause of complaints to Balfour Beatty. I have 
been on several litter picks in the area and there is always a lot of litter directly attributable to 
McDonalds. 

Cllr  - Hinton and Hunderton ward 

From: XXXXXXXXXXXXX  
Sent: 03 September 2020 14:23 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Macdonalds request to open for 24 hours 

We do not agree to Macdonalds opening for 24 hours.  As it is there are young people gathering 
on the Belmont site to after midnight  reving motor cycle engines then we have the noise from 
their cooling systems early morning.   
To top this we have all the building noise from Beattie Avenue, constant banging of hammers and 
the dirt and dust coming into our houses, we have to keep o
[...]
significant positive impact on the business and given our current limited social 
distancing restrictions would help bring more of the existing staff off furlough and possibly create the 
opportunity to hire more employees. 

Since becoming a franchisee, I have successfully extended the trading hours in virtually all of my sixteen 
drive-thrus where it is reasonably practicable and my team take fulfilment of the four licensing objectives 
very seriously going above and beyond the minimum requirements, to the extent that all of my 
applications have been granted without the condition of door supervision/guarding. I would therefore be 
very grateful if you would take the time to consider this application and would be prepared to discuss it 
with you at your convenience. 

Yours sincerely, 

Appendix 5

43





West Mercia Police Visit – McDonalds 30/09/200020 

PC 2368 Chris Lea and the members of the local Safer Neighbourhood Team met with 
the Franchisee, area manager and branch manager for the restaurant. 

We discussed numerous topics to include littering, ASB and general noise. 

The business will be producing a ASB management to identify/manage issues or 
concerns arising that may impact on the safety and the general quality of life of the local 
community. 

The Franchisee has proposed opening until 2am in the first instance with a view in the 
following months may ask for a variation to extend the opening hours should the 
premises manage all matters of concern to the community to a satisfactory level 

In principal I on behalf of West Mercia Police would not object to the restaurant hours 
being extended to 02:00hours daily subject to the relevant conditions being 
agreed/implemented. 

Regards 

MATES/Licensing Officer  
Harm Hub Hereford Police Station 

Appendix  6

45





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: Friday 16 October 2020 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: Brewery Inn, Bye 

Street, Ledbury, HR8 2AG - Licensing Act 

2003  

Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Ledbury North 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Brewery Inn, 

Bye Street, Ledbury. HR8 2AG. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

   

47

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

or omitted or any new condition is added.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application 

 

3. The application (appendix 1) for a variation of the premises licence has received 
representation and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Marstons PLC 

Agent John Gaunt & Partners 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

14 August 2020 

28 Days consultation  ended 

10 September 2020 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The applicat
[...]
 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Ledbury North 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Brewery Inn, 

Bye Street, Ledbury. HR8 2AG. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

   

81

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

or omitted or any new condition is added.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application 

 

3. The application (appendix 1) for a variation of the premises licence has received 
representation and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Marstons PLC 

Agent John Gaunt & Partners 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

14 August 2020 

28 Days consultation  ended 

10 September 2020 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests a variation to the premises licence as follows: 

 

The application seeks approval for alterations to the approved layout of the premises 
both internally and externally and to 
[...]
t on the
premises and produced to the police of an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the
Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on
demand.

 The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of
Herefordshire Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall
also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any
bar advertising the scheme operated.

 A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been
unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a
period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor
and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing
Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

Can I ask you to e-mail your agreement or otherwise in relation to these conditions. Many thanks. 

Kind regards 

Principal Trading Standards Officer 

Herefordshire Council 

Appendix 4

113

mailto:probson@john-gaunt.co.uk



	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, Belmont Road, Hereford. HR2 7HB - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation to a premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Current licence
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Objection
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	Appendix 5 - Email to support application from the premises licence holder
	Appendix 6 - Information received by West Mercia Police following premises visit

	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Brewery Inn, Bye Street, Ledbury. HR8 2AG - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation of a premises licence
	Plans 14.08.2020.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1 @ 1.100



	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Local authority representation
	Appendix 4 - Trading Standards representation

	6 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Bromyard Service Station, 1 The Bypass, Bromyard. HR7 4DJ - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application for a variation of a premises licence
	Plans 14.08.2020.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1 @ 1.100



	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Local authority representation
	Appendix 4 - Trading Standards representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online meeting only on Friday 16 October 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews, Polly Andrews and Toni Fagan 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

86. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

88. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
MCDONALDS RESTAURANT, BELMONT ROAD, HEREFORD. HR2 7HB - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda, the background papers and the supplement published on 14 
October 2020.     

The technical licensing officer presented the report.       

The sub-committee heard from West Mercia Police who highlighted   

 That the premises were located south of the Hereford City and next to a residential area and 
hotel.   West Mercia Police have a local office for police to work from close by.  

 There had been a high level of anti-social behaviour at or near the business which had 
impacted on quality of life of residents.  

 The anti-social behaviour had not occurred within the licensable hours of the premises and 
the police were aware that these incidents may or may not be considered by the sub-
committee.  

 The incidents which had occurred involved youth anti-social behaviour, stone throwing, 
causing minor property damage, noise nuisance, boy racers,  adult drunkenness; reports of 
domestic issues; road safety issues (queuing on the A465 [Belmont Road] to access the 
drive-thru)  

 There had been a history of contact with the manager of the premises to highlight the 
concerns.   

 There was no consistency from managers at the premises as to how these incidents were 
dealt with and it was compounded by the inability of staff members to do deal with them or 
knowledge of how best to deal with such incidents.  



 

 The majority of the incidents were youth related and occurred in the late afternoon / evening.  
There had been 5 incidents which had occurred after 2300hrs.  

 There had been a meeting with police and if the applicant were to agree to a terminable hour 
of 0200 hrs, the police would support the application.   The applicant had also offered other 
conditions which included short notice of employment of SIA staff.  The police would be 
content to discuss additional conditions with the applicant.   The applicant owned a number of 
other premises in the country and had similar conditions in place.  

 During the last 12 months there had been no issues with anti-social behaviour.   

 The police felt reassured by the current management and had been assured that there would 
be no repeat of previous occurrences.    

 There was a commitment to an open dialogue between police and applicant and listening to 
the community.  
 
The ward councillor for Hinton and Hunderton who had made a public representation 
highlighted the following:  
 

 The premises were in a residential area  

 There were 40 to 50 houses in the immediate vicinity  

 There were adjourning neighbouring properties to the premises which were separated by a 
low fence and a row of trees.    

 There was a long ongoing history of noise disturbance.  

 There were high levels of anti-social behaviour which included vehicles.  

 It was acknowledged that the premises could not control customers purchasing from the 
premises and then parking up nearby with their music blaring.   However, by virtue of being 
open, the issues would continue.  

 One nearby resident who had lived in the area for 30 years had moved their bedroom to 
another room due to the noise levels from the premises.  

 Another resident had reported that they could still hear the noise when shut in their bathroom 
so they had no respite.  

 The premises were already open for 18 hours a days and the residents deserved a decent 
level of peace and quiet, especially during the night to get decent sleep and to have a break 
from the noise.  

 There was disappointment that the police were happy to allow 0200hrs 

 The management of the premises could change, but the customers would still be the same 
customers and they could chose to make noise.  
 
In response to queries from members of the sub-committee, it was confirmed:  
 

 That the lady who could still hear the noise in her bathroom could hear the ordering system 
from the drive thru.  

 The drive thru with vehicle noise was the biggest issue.  

 Residents had not reported anything different even though the police had reported no 
incidents of anti-social behaviour in the last 12 months.   Residents were suffering from 
resigned defeat as nothing was being done from a residents’ perspective.  
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant, who highlighted the following:   
 

 The application had been submitted primarily for the viability of the premises.    

 There had been a detrimental impact on the business due to the 9 week closure because of 
the pandemic.   The pandemic had had a devastating effect on the hospitality sector.  

 The premises were operating limited hours and a limited menu.  

 The applicant owned numerous premises throughout the country and employed 2,200 staff.  
There were still 100 staff on the furlough scheme.  

 The Hereford premises employed 100 staff and if the situation had been normal, it may have 
employed 150 staff.  



 

 Whilst the applicant was not a local business person, they were committed to Hereford 
premises.  

 There was agreement to the reduction in the terminable hour to 0200 hours.  

 There was a commitment to go above and beyond to do the right thing.   

 The senior managers were different and the business operated in a completely different way 
compared to 12 months ago.  

 Applications to vary premises licences had been undertaken in 10 restaurants owned by the 
applicant which had all been successful.   There had been no review of the licences or 
additional conditions added.  

 Since the meeting with the police, an additional anti-social behaviour management plan had 
been submitted.  

 There was an offer for the managers to wear body cameras which did have an effect on 
preventing anti-social behaviour in the first instance.    

 The speaker post on the drive thru had been changed to night mode so there should be no 
noise when customers were ordering.  

 There had been discussions with the police over additional conditions which included 
employing SIA staff at short notice.  

 If the premises became a problem to the local neighbourhood, the applicant would stop 
trading.    

 The applicant was in Hereford for the long term and wanted to be a good neighbour.  

 A route had been submitted where the premises staff would spend 30 minutes, three times a 
day picking up any litter on the identified route.    
 
Following queries from members of the committee, it was confirmed that:  
 

 The applicant could improve the notices on the site to remind customers that there are local 
people who are asleep.   This may mitigate the noise nuisance from people parking in 
residential streets to eat.  

 There was zero tolerance to anti-social behaviour and the premises would be run differently to 
their predecessor.   

 Examples were provided of other drive thrus owned by the applicant which were close to 
residential dwellings.  

 The applicant had offered to meet with residents, but no one had taken up the offer.  The 
applicant would be happy to set up a monthly or quarterly meetings to discuss any local 
issues in connection with the premises to see how the issues could be addressed.  
 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before them 
today. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s statement 
of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub committee’s decision was to refuse the application to vary the licence.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub committee had taken into account all the statements from the parties present and the 
written public representations included within the agenda pack.   The sub-committee did not 
feel that the conditions offered by the applicant which included the reduction in terminable 
hours to 0200 hrs from 0500hrs; litter picking; short notice of employment of SIA staff if there 
was an inability of staff to deal with incidents would be sufficient to promote the licensing 
objectives.  For these reasons, the sub-committee refused the application on the basis that 
specifically the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives would not be promoted by allowing the variation of the premises licence.   
 



 

89. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
BREWERY INN, BYE STREET, LEDBURY. HR8 2AG - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
This item was withdrawn from the sub-committee’s agenda as the representations had 
been agreed between the parties.  
 

90. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'BROMYARD SERVICE STATION, 1 THE BYPASS, BROMYARD. HR7 4DJ - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Due to a technical issue, this item would be considered at the meeting of the licensing 
sub-committee due to be held at 10.30 am on 27 October 2020.  
 


